

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 25, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE CITY MAYOR

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco 

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 195-2016

## A RESOLUTION URGING THE NATIONAL GRID CORPORATION OF THE PHILIPPINES (NGCP) TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO CAGAYAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (CAGELCO) I FOR THE ELECTRIFICATION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City was heavily devastated by Super Typhoon Lawin on October 19, 2016;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City experienced total electric blackout due to the damages caused by the said super typhoon which included the collapse of one hundred forty-six (146) electrical posts;

WHEREAS, for the immediate and speedy electrical power rehabilitation, there is a need to augment the present fund of Cagayan Electric Cooperative (CAGELCO) I.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to urge the National Grid Corporation of the Philippines (NGCP) to provide financial assistance to CAGELCO I, for the electrification of Tuguegarao City.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward copies of this Resolution to the City Mayor. Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for information and to the National Grid Corporation of the Philippines (NGCP) for appropriate action.

On motion Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 195-2016 was APPROVED in plenary.





I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

# ATTESTED

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Regular Presiding Officer